
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 19th August, 2014 
at 4.30 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for Education 
and Change 
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant  
• financial impact 
[...]
ion which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on 15 July 2014, attached. 

 
5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

7 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

8 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO CABINET MEMBERS    
 

 To consider any questions to the Executive from Members of the Council submitted on 
notice.  
 
 
 



 

 MONITORING REPORTS 
 

 
9 CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 

END OF JUNE 2014    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing the revenue financial position for 
the Authority for the three months to the end of June 2014, attached. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
10 SOLENT DISTURBANCE MITIGATION  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking to adopt the 

Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project, attached. 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential report in 
the following item. 
 
This report contains information deemed to be exempt from general publication by 
virtue of categories 5 (legal professional privilege) and 7A (obligation of confidentiality) 
to paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules as contained 
in the Constitution. 
 

12 PROPERTY SEARCH LITIGATION    
 

 Confidential report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing matters for 
approval regarding property searches, attached. 
 

Monday, 11 August 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 JULY 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
 

10. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board – Councillor Coombs 
Association of Port Health Authorities (Scrutiny Committee) – Councillor Smith 
Member User Group – Councillor Painton 
Community Champion for Older People – Councillor Lewzey 
 

11. HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVALS 2014-15 AND 2015-16 
PHASE 1  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12881) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules expenditure of £4,472,000 
phased  

£1,921,000 in 2014-15; and 
£2,551,000 in 2015-16 

on replacement windows, structural works, Disabled Adaptations, Programme 
Management Fees and Supported Housing Asset Programme (SHAP), provision for 
which exists within the Safe, Wind and Weather Tight, Modern Facilities and Well-
Maintained Communal facilities sections of the HRA Capital Programme as detailed in 
the table below: 
 
 
 2014-15 2015-16 Total 
 £000s £000s £000s 

Agenda Item 4



 

- 7 - 
 

Safe Wind and Weather Tight 
Window Replacement 476 715 1,191
Structural Works 1 330 331
 
Total for Safe Wind and 
Weather Tight 477 1,045 1,522
 
Modern Facilities 
Disabled Adaptations 141 112 253
Programme Management Fees 481 541 1,022
Total for Modern Facilities 622 653 1,275
 
Well Maintained Communal 
Facilities 
Supported Housing Asset 
Programme (SHAP) 822 853 1,675
Total for Well Maintained 
Communal Facilities 822 853 1,675
 
TOTAL 1,921 2,551 4,472
 

12. PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A JOINT VENTURE 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12976) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Corporate Services, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) That the creation of a limited liability partnership (LLP) between the Council 
and Public Sector Plc Facilitating  Limited (PSPF) be approved; 

(ii) That the final terms of the necessary agreements be agreed by the Director 
of Corporate Services, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, provided that all the due diligence checks have been carried out 
successfully; 

(iii) That it be noted that the LLP arrangement requires the establishment of an 
LLP Members board with equal Council and private sector representation, 
supported by an Operations board for officers; 

(iv) That the Council representation on these boards be agreed by the Director of 
Corporate Services following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources once the format of these boards is established as part of the final 
terms of the agreement; and that the Council representation on the LLP 
board will be from members of the Cabinet; 

(v) That it be noted that the LLP will be an additional option for the Council to 
use to deal with its property portfolio; and 



 
- 8 - 

 

(vi) That it be noted that further reports will be submitted to Cabinet in respect of 
relevant proposals to pursue a property related project through the LLP. 

 
13. EXPANSION OF SPRINGWELL SCHOOL  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12960) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this report. 
(ii) To authorise the increase in pupil numbers at Springwell School (Community 

Special School) from the 1 September 2014 by the addition of 16 places. 
(iii) To delegate authority to the People Director, following consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Education & Change, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 

14. ROCKSTONE LANE, CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12817) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed that having considered the objections to the proposals, to confirm the 
Article 4 Direction for Rockstone Lane, removing Permitted Development Rights for the 
properties set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

15. ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY UPDATE 2014  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12981) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following
[...]
e next six months. 

(ix) Authorise the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Members for Resources & Leisure and Education & Change to take any 
further action necessary to give effect to the content of this report. 

 
19. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER SERVICES  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13004) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To authorise the Director of People to initiate a process of consultation 
regarding proposals to re-provide and redesign the care services for adults 
specified in Section 11 of this report. 

(ii) To note the indicative savings to be realised as shown in Section 17 of this 
report should proposals for re-provision and re-design be subsequently taken 
forward. 

 
20. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE 

AND CAPITAL BUDGET P 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13020) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To add £1.3M to the Environment & Transport Capital Programme for a new 
scheme ‘Unclassified Roads – Carriageway Resurfacing’ to be funded from 
the following sources:- 
(a) A grant of £233,000 awarded from the Department for Transport’s Pothole 

Repair Fund 2014/15; 
(b) Local Transport Plan grant for Highways Maintenance of £425,000 

available from scheme under spends in 2013/14; 
(c) Local Transport Plan grant for Integrated Transport of £295,000 available 

from the deletion of the ‘Improved Safety 2014/15 – Engineering’ project. 
(d) Direct Revenue Financing available from the Highways Strategic 

Partnership Third Party Income surplus for 2013/14 (£126,000) and a 
one-off contribution from the On Street Car Parking Surplus Account 
(£221,000) following a favourable outturn position in 2013/14 mainly due 
to staff savings.   

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £1.3M in 2014/15 on the ‘Unclassified Roads – Carriageway 
Resurfacing’ scheme within the Environment & Transport Capital Programme 
to help improve the condition of the roads network. 

(iii) Notes the high level revenue forecast for the General Fund for 2015/16 as 
detailed in paragraph 13. 



 
- 11 - 

 

(iv) Note the Executive’s proposals for savings as set out in the Appendix to this 
report and approve their release for consultation, where appropriate. 

(v) Note that formal consultation on the relevant proposals as set out in 
Appendix 1 will now commence with trades unions, affected staff and any 
people or organisations affected by the proposals to ensure all options have 
been considered. 

(vi) Note the spending pressure for Pay and Allowances as set out in paragraph 
10. 

(vii) Note the spending initiative to support the Council’s approach to Customer 
Services as set out in paragraph 12. 

(viii) Note the change to the Council’s minimum revenue provision as outlined in 
paragraphs 27 – 30 which released £4.5M of revenue in year benefit in 
2013/14 and £0.6M in future years. 

(ix) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

(x) To instruct officers to implement savings at the earliest date to secure 
benefits in 2014/15 

 
21. PROPERTY DISPOSALS - REVISION OF AGREED TERMS  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12972) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Head of Property, Procurement and Health and 
Safety to negotiate and agree the terms of the sale following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Resources, and the Leader in respect of Marland 
House, and Culture and carry out all ancillary matters to dispose of the site 
on the basis of the terms set out in the confidential appendix. 

(ii) To note the estimated value of the capital receipt from these disposals has 
already been built into the funding of the capital programme, apart from the 
new receipt for 22 - 28 Above Bar. Any receipts that differ from the estimates 
will need to be considered corporately as part of any future prioritisation of 
resources as the intention is to use any additional capital receipts from 
disposals over and above those which are funding the current programme to 
repay long-term council borrowing. 

 
 

22. ADVOCACY SERVICES FOR ADULTS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12761) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules agreed the following: 
 



 
- 12 - 

 

(i) To approve the re-commissioning, through a tender process, of advocacy 
services for all adults, inclusive of all elements of specialist and dedicated 
advocacy currently provided across the City. 

(ii) Following a procurement process to delegate authority to the Director of 
People to select a provider(s) and after consultation with the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services to enter into a contract with a service provider(s), 
for a maximum period of 5 years, for the provision of advocacy services and 
take all ancillary action to give effect to this decision 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 2014 
DATE OF DECISION: 19 AUGUST 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Stephen Fitzgerald Tel: 023 8083 4897 
 E-mail: Stephen.Fitzgerald@southampton.gov.uk 
Chief Financial 
Officer 

Name:  Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 

 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 
 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue financial position for the Authority for the three months to the end of June 
2014, and highlights any key issues by Portfolio which need to be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 General Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 i)  Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2014/15 as at 

Month 3 (June), which is a forecast over spend at year end of £0.7M 
against the budget approved by Council on 12 February 2014, as 
outlined in paragraph 4.   

 ii)  Note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is just under 
£4.4M. 

 iii)  Note that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number 
of the corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the 
financial impact is reflected in the forecast position. 

 iv)  Note that the Risk Fund includes £3.1M to cover service related risks, 
(following the allocation of £1.3M to portfolios), and that the estimated 
draw at Month 3 is £2.1M to cover expenditure which is included 
within the baseline forecast portfolio over spend of £4.4M.  The 
portfolio position after the draw from the Risk Fund is an over spend of 
£2.3M. 

 v)  Note that it has been assumed that the contingency, which stands at 
£250,000, will be fully utilised by the end of 2014/15. 

 vi)  Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

savings proposals approved for 2014/15 as detailed in Appendix 9. 
 vii)  Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 

Appendix 10. 
 viii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management 

Report attached as Appendix 11. 
 Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 ix)  Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2014/15, as at 

Month 3 (June). There is a forecast over spend at year end of £86,500 
against the budget approved by Council on 12 February 2014, as 
outlined in paragraph 31.  

   
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial 

management of the Council’s resources. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  Not applicable 
  
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Heads of Service, Budget Holders and Directors have been consulted in 

preparing the reasons for variations contained in the appendices. 
  
 Financial Summary 
4. Appendix 1 sets out a high level financial summary for the General Fund, and 

shows that the overall forecast outturn position for the Council is an over spend 
of £0.7M, as shown below: 

  Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
£000’s 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

% 
Baseline Portfolio Total 4,398.5 A 2.4 
Draw From Risk Fund 2,141.5 F  
Portfolio Total 2,257.0 A 1.1 
Capital Asset Management 600.0 F  
Non-specific Government Grants 984.5 F  
Net Total General Fund 672.5 A 0.8 

 

  
5. As shown in the above table, the forecast portfolio revenue outturn on net 



3 
 

controllable spend for the end of the year compared to the working budget is an 
over spend of £2,257,000 and this is analysed below: 

  
  Portfolio  Baseline 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
£000’s 

Risk Fund 
Items 

 
 

£000’s 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

See 
Appendix 

£000’s % 
 Communities 1,662.4 A 780.0 F 882.4 A 2.3 2 
 Children’s Services 188.5 A 215.5 F 27.0 F 1.4 3 
 Environment & Transport 696.1 A 90.0 F 606.1 A 2.3 4 
 Health & Adult Services 2,122.0 A 645.0 F 1,477.0 A 2.3 5 
 Housing & Sustainability 206.7 A 216.1 F 9.4 F 0.5 6 
 Leader's 106.4 F         0.0 106.4 F 2.2 7 
 Resources & Leisure 370.8 F 194.9 F 565.7 F 1.2 8 
 Portfolio Total 4,398.5 A 2,141.5 F 2,257.0 A 1.1  

 

  
6. The corporate and key issues affecting each portfolio are set out in Appendices 

2 to 8, as per the previous table. 
  
 Remedial Action 
7. Portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of the corporate and 

key issues highlighted in this report.  Specific actions are included within 
Appendices 2 to 8 where applicable and the financial impact is reflected in the 
forecast position.  Please note that at this time last financial year a Portfolio 
adverse variance of a similar magnitude was predicted, but following remedial 
actions taken by officers and other factors the actual Portfolio outturn position 
was a significant favourable variance.  Whilst there is clearly no guarantee that 
this year will see the same outcome, the Council’s management team will put in 
place remedial action and will be working to ensure that the financial position is 
brought within budget by year end. 

 Capital Asset Management 
8. The favourable variance of £0.6M is due to forecast interest payable being 

below that originally estimated, because of lower than anticipated borrowing 
costs, and forecast interest receivable being above that originally anticipated.   

9. The cost of financing the authority’s long term and short term debt in 2014/15 is 
currently forecast to be £800,000 less than budgeted, of which approximately 
50% benefits the General Fund.  This is mainly a result of variable interest rates 
being lower than estimated, no new long term borrowing being undertaken in 
2013/14 and to deferring any new borrowing to later in this financial year than 
initially planned. 

10. Investment income for the year is currently forecast to be £200,000 higher than 
originally estimated.   



4 
 

  
 Non-Specific Government Grants 
11. Additional non-specific Government grant income not included in the budget is 

anticipated resulting in a forecast favourable variance of £984,500 as follows:  
12. The amount of Education Services Grant that the Council receives is based on 

the number of pupils in maintained schools in the city.  This number is 
continually updated as schools convert to academies.  Based on known 
academy conversions this financial year, the amount forecast to be received in 
2014/15 is expected to be £800,000 more than budget. 

13. An increase of £87,000 to the Local Service Support Grant (LSSG) from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government to cover the Extended 
Rights to Free Travel Grant from the Department for Education. 

14. Remands allocation of £97,500 has been received from the Ministry of Justice. 
  
 Risk Fund 
15. Potential pressures that may arise during 2014/15 relating to volatile areas of 

both expenditure and income are being managed through the Risk Fund.  A 
sum of £4.4M was included in the budget to cover these pressures and is taken 
into account during the year as evidence is provided to substantiate the 
additional expenditure against the specific items identified.  

16. The Risk Fund, which originally stood at £4.4M, now totals £3.1M following the 
allocation of £1.3M. The funding allocated is shown below: 

  
 Portfolio Service Activity £000’s 

Health & Adult Social Care Learning Development 800.0 
Health & Adult Social Care Independent Living 400.0 
Resources & Leisure Active Nation Utilities 83.0 
Funding Allocated From the Risk Fund 1,283.0 

 

  
17. At Month 3, it is estimated that pressures within Portfolios will require the 

allocation of a further £2.1M from the Risk Fund, as shown in the table below, 
leaving a balance of £1.0M: 

  
 Portfolio Service Activity £000’s 

Children’s Services Tier 4 Services 430.0 
Children’s Services Safeguarding Management/Legal 200.0 
Children’s Services Infrastructure 150.0 
Communities Youth Remand 215.5 
Environment & Transport Waste Disposal 90.0 



5 
 

Health & Adult Social Care Adult Disabilities 400.0 
Health & Adult Social Care Continuing Care 245.0 
Housing & Sustainability CRC Purchases 216.1 
Resources & Leisure Museum Income 149.3 
Resources & Leisure Sport & Rec Energy 45.6 
Portfolio Draw From Risk Fund 2,141.5 

 

  
18. At this stage of the year it has been prudently assumed that the remainder of the 

Risk Fund will be fully utilised in 2014/15 but this position will be actively 
reviewed. The provision made within the Risk Fund will be reviewed as part of 
the development of the budget for 2015/16 to ensure that a sufficient allocation 
is included for such pressures in the future. 

  
 Contingency 
19. The contingency totals £250,000 and it has been assumed that it will be fully 

utilised by the end of 2014/15.  (Two uses of the contingency that have been 
agreed after the quarter end date are a £25,000 payment to Solent Credit Union 
to purchase deferred shares, and an £8,000 payment to Music in the City.) 

 Approved Carry Forward Requests  
20. Full Council has agreed to automatically carry forward any surplus/deficit on 

Central Repairs and Maintenance at year-end subject to the overall financial 
position of the Authority.  Furthermore, Cabinet has approved the delegation of 
authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, to allocate premises related resources (revenue 
and capital) in order to maximise the efficient use of resources in respect of 
general repairs and maintenance, major works to civic buildings and the 
implementation of the accommodation strategy.   

 Potential Carry Forward Requests 
21. Portfolios have not highlighted any potential carry forwards for submission which 

is as to be expected at this early stage of the year. 
  
 Key Portfolio Issues 
22. The corporate and other key issues for each portfolio are detailed in Appendices 

2 to 8. 
23. It is good practice to recognise that any forecast is based on assumptions about 

key variables and to undertake an assessment of the risk surrounding these 
assumptions.  Having done this a forecast range has been produced for each 
corporate and key issue, where applicable, which represents the pessimistic and 
optimistic forecast outturn position.  This range is included within the detail 
contained in Appendices 2 to 8. 

24. There are, however, certain corporate issues which are highlighted in the table
[...]
ns:  
36.  None. 
  
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
37.  None. 
  
KEY DECISION?  Yes 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 



9 
 

 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. General Fund Summary 
2. Children’s Services Portfolio 
3. Communities Portfolio 
4. Environment & Transport Portfolio 
5. Health & Adult Social Care Portfolio 
6. Housing & Sustainability 
7. Leader’s Portfolio 
8. Resources & Leisure Portfolio 
9. Implementation of Savings Proposals 
10. Financial Health Indicators 
11. Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
12. Housing Revenue Account 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1.  
2.  
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. General Fund Revenue Budget Report 
2014/15 to 2016/17 (Approved by Council 
on 12 February 2014) 

 

   
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

JUNE 2014 Working 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

Forecast 
Variance

£000's £000's £000's
Portfolios (Net Controllable Spend)
Children's Services 38,894 40,557 1,662 A
Communities 1,929 2,118 189 A
Environment & Transport 26,036 26,732 696 A
Health & Adult Social Care 64,158 66,280 2,122 A
Housing & Sustainability 1,716 1,923 207 A
Leader's Portfolio 4,816 4,710 106 F
Resources & Leisure 47,777 47,406 371 F
Baseline for Portfolios 185,326 189,724 4,399 A
Net Draw From Risk Fund 2,142  0 2,142 F
Sub-total (Net Controllable Spend) for Portfolios 187,467 189,724 2,257 A
Non-Controllable Portfolio Costs 22,002 22,002  0   
Portfolio Total 209,469 211,726 2,257 A
Levies & Contributions    
Southern Seas Fisheries Levy 31 31  0   
Flood Defence Levy 40 40  0   
Coroners Service 560 
[...]
opment on the Solent Special Protection Areas (SPAs), alongside all 
other Partnership Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) Authorities. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To note the context of this report; 
 (ii) To approve the adoption of the Solent Disturbance Mitigation project  

so that all new residential development is required to mitigate 
against the harm caused, in line with policy CS22 of the Core 
Strategy (2010), by either the submission of site specific schemes of 
work or payment of a £172 contribution per residential unit, prior to 
implementation of the development; and 

 (iii) Delegate the detailed mechanism for securing the planning 
obligations to the Head of Culture and Planning, as it evolves. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. In line with all other PUSH Authorities, the Council has a duty as a competent 

authority to ensure that new development does not cause an unacceptable 
impact to protected species.  Developers also need to ensure that their 
developments mitigate any potential impact and this will also protect new 
residential planning applications from challenge by third parties, including 
Natural England. A copy of the relevant minutes from the PUSH Joint 
Committee held on the 25th March 2014, which sets out more of the 

Agenda Item 10



Version Number 2

background, are appended to this report. 
2. To ensure that appropriate mechanisms are in place to mitigate against the 

potential harm on Solent Special Protection Areas, that otherwise would be 
caused by the increased recreational disturbance from new residential 
development within the surrounding Solent area. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. Failure to mitigate would lead to breach of the Conservation of Habitats and 

Species Regulations 2010. 
4. Doing nothing would lead to possible legal challenge by third parties, 

including Natural England on new residential planning permissions issued.  
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
Background 
5. The Solent i
[...]
rtaking for schemes which do not 
trigger the threshold for a Section 106 Agreement (net gain of 5 residential 
units). 

10. The second option is for a scheme of works to be submitted as part of the 
planning application proposing measures to remove the impact of the 
development on the SPAs. All such submissions would be reviewed by 



Version Number 3

Southampton City Council in consultation with Natural England on a case-
by-case basis. The expectation is that the majority of relevant applications 
will be liable and exceptions are likely to be rare across Hampshire. 

Detail 
11. Following the adoption of the SDMP by the City Council it is anticipated that 

all new residential development approved after the Cabinet decision should 
be supported by a Unilateral Undertaking (or alternative means as the 
process evolves) which will be signed by the applicant.  This undertaking will 
agree to make a contribution of £172 per dwelling (index linked) and will be 
completed before planning permission can be issued.  Failure to agree will 
result in the planning application being refused as contrary to Policy CS22 of 
the LDF Core Strategy (2010) as supported by the Habitat Regulations and 
any other relevant policies and/or legislation. 

12. The undertaking will be triggered when development commences.  The 
Council’s website has advised applicants that all new planning applications 
for residential development (including applications for ‘prior approval’ when 
an applicant seeks to convert an office or shop to residential use under the 
new permitted development regime) received on or after Monday 7th June 
2014 will be caught by this change in approach, with the new processes 
implemented directly following the Cabinet approval of what has already 
been agreed at the PUSH level.   

13. It is likely that an exemption and/or reduced rate will be granted, unless there 
is clear evidence of harm, for single bedroom car free developments within 
the city centre and s
[...]
blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	9 Corporate Revenue Financial Monitoring for the period to the end of June 2014
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Revenue Financial Monitoring for the period to the end of June 2014

	10 Solent Disturbance Mitigation
	Enc. 1 for Solent Disturbance Mitigation

	12 Property Search Litigation



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 12 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 AUGUST 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Barnes-Andrews 

 
 

23. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF JUNE 2014  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources Cabinet agreed to: 
 

(i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2014/15 as at Month 3 
(June), which is a forecast over spend at year end of £0.7M against the 
budget approved by Council on 12 February 2014, as outlined in paragraph 
4.  

(ii) Note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is just under £4.4M. 
(iii) Note that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of the 

corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the financial 
impact is reflected in the forecast position. 

(iv) Note that the Risk Fund includes £3.1M to cover service related risks, 
(following the allocation of £1.3M to portfolios), and that the estimated draw 
at Month 3 is £2.1M to cover expenditure which is included within the 
baseline forecast portfolio over spend of £4.4M.  The portfolio position after 
the draw from the Risk Fund is an over spend of £2.3M. 

(v) Note that it has been assumed that the contingency, which stands at 
£250,000, will be fully utilised by the end of 2014/15. 

(vi) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2014/15 as detailed in Appendix 9. 

(vii) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 10. 

(viii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 11. 

(ix) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2014/15, as at Month 3 
(June). There is a forecast over spend at year end of £86,500 against the 
budget approved by Council on 12 February 2014, as outlined in paragraph 
31. 

 
24. SOLENT DISTURBANCE MITIGATION  



 

- 13 - 
 

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13230 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the context of this report; 
(ii) To approve the adoption of the Solent Disturbance Mitigation project  so that all 

new residential development is required to mitigate against the harm caused, 
in line with policy CS22 of the Core Strategy (2010), by either the submission 
of site specific schemes of work or payment of a £172 contribution per 
residential unit, prior to implementation of the development; and 

(iii) To delegate the detailed mechanism for securing the planning obligations to the 
Head of Culture and Planning, as it evolves. 

 
25. PROPERTY SEARCH LITIGATION  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13353) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet approved recommendations as set out in the confidential report. 
 

 


